



EMBASSY OF JAPAN
IN THE KINGDOM OF CAMBODIA

PRESS RELEASE

No. 01 PR-25/EoJ

28 January 2025

**Embassy of Japan holds a reception commemorating the 20th anniversary of
Japan-ASEAN financial technical assistance in Cambodia**

The Embassy of Japan in Cambodia holds a reception commemorating the 20th anniversary of Japan-ASEAN financial technical assistance in Cambodia today. The Embassy invites government officials, who have been regularly involved in these activities over the past 20 years especially from the Ministry of Economy and Finance, the National Bank of Cambodia, and the Securities Exchange Regulator of Cambodia, to the reception.

Japan has proposed and is working on the ASEAN+3 Bond Markets Initiative (ABMI), which was agreed at the 6th ASEAN+3 Finance Ministers Meeting in 2003, in order to develop local currency-denominated, long-term bond capital markets by fostering efficient and highly liquid bond markets in the ASEAN+3 region. Japan and ASEAN have further collaborated by establishing the Japan-ASEAN Financial Technical Assistance Fund, providing technical assistance and financial contributions.

In Cambodia, the technical assistance under ABMI started in 2004 and Japan has been providing the assistance over 20 years through Asian Development Bank (ADB) and ASEAN Secretariat. Through establishment of relevant law and regulations, and sharing knowledge, the financial and capital markets in Cambodia are developing significantly as represented by issuance of corporate bonds since 2018, government bonds since 2022 and sustainability bonds since 2023. The 11th phase of the assistance is currently being implemented, and this phase will continue until September 2025 with the cooperation of the Royal Government of Cambodia.

Embassy of Japan in the Kingdom of Cambodia

Tel: 023-217-161

Email: eco.jpn@pp.mofa.go.jp

Website: <http://www.kh.emb-japan.go.jp>



ស្ថានទូតជប៉ុន
ប្រចាំព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា
សេចក្តីប្រកាសព័ត៌មាន

លេខ. 01 PR-25/EoJ

ថ្ងៃទី២៨ ខែមករា ឆ្នាំ២០២៥

ស្ថានទូតជប៉ុនប្រារព្ធពិធីខួបលើកទី២០ នៃជំនួយបច្ចេកទេសហិរញ្ញវត្ថុអាស៊ាន-ជប៉ុននៅកម្ពុជា

ថ្ងៃនេះ ស្ថានទូតជប៉ុនប្រចាំនៅកម្ពុជាប្រារព្ធពិធីខួបលើកទី២០នៃជំនួយបច្ចេកទេសហិរញ្ញវត្ថុអាស៊ាន-ជប៉ុននៅកម្ពុជា។ ស្ថានទូតបានអញ្ជើញមន្ត្រីរដ្ឋាភិបាល ដែលជាភាគីពាក់ព័ន្ធជាប្រចាំក្នុងសកម្មភាពជំនួយនេះក្នុងរយៈពេល២០ឆ្នាំកន្លងទៅនេះ រួមមានក្រសួងសេដ្ឋកិច្ច និងហិរញ្ញវត្ថុ ធនាគារជាតិនៃកម្ពុជា និងនិយតករទីផ្សារមូលបត្រកម្ពុជា ដើម្បីចូលរួមពិធីនេះ។

ប្រទេសជប៉ុនបានស្នើ និងកំពុងធ្វើការលើកកម្ពស់និវត្តន៍ផ្ដើមទីផ្សារសញ្ញាប័ណ្ណអាស៊ាន+៣ (ABMI) ដែលត្រូវបានឯកភាពក្នុងកិច្ចប្រជុំរដ្ឋមន្ត្រីហិរញ្ញវត្ថុអាស៊ាន+៣ លើកទី៦ ក្នុងឆ្នាំ ២០០៣ ដើម្បីអភិវឌ្ឍទីផ្សារមូលធនមូលបត្របំណុលរយៈពេលវែងដែលកំណត់ដោយរូបិយប័ណ្ណក្នុងស្រុក តាមរយៈការជំរុញទីផ្សារមូលបត្របំណុលប្រកបដោយប្រសិទ្ធភាព និងសន្ទនីយភាពខ្ពស់នៅក្នុងតំបន់អាស៊ាន+៣។ ប្រទេសជប៉ុន និងអាស៊ានបានសហការគ្នាបន្ថែមទៀតតាមរយៈការបង្កើតមូលនិធិជំនួយបច្ចេកទេសហិរញ្ញវត្ថុជប៉ុន-អាស៊ាន ដោយផ្តល់ជំនួយបច្ចេកទេស និងវិភាគទានហិរញ្ញវត្ថុ។

នៅកម្ពុជា ជំនួយបច្ចេកទេសក្រោម ABMI បានចាប់ផ្ដើមតាំងពីឆ្នាំ២០០៤ ហើយប្រទេសជប៉ុនបាននឹងកំពុងផ្តល់ជំនួយជាង ២០ឆ្នាំ តាមរយៈធនាគារអភិវឌ្ឍន៍អាស៊ី(ADB) និងលេខាធិការដ្ឋានអាស៊ាន។ តាមរយៈ ការបង្កើតច្បាប់ និងបទប្បញ្ញត្តិពាក់ព័ន្ធ និងការចែករំលែកចំណេះដឹង បានធ្វើឲ្យទីផ្សារហិរញ្ញវត្ថុ និងមូលធនក្នុងប្រទេសកម្ពុជាកំពុងអភិវឌ្ឍយ៉ាងខ្លាំង ដែលតំណាងដោយការចេញសញ្ញាប័ណ្ណសាជីវកម្មចាប់តាំងពីឆ្នាំ២០១៨ សញ្ញាប័ណ្ណរដ្ឋាភិបាលតាំងពីឆ្នាំ ២០២២ និងសញ្ញាប័ណ្ណនិរន្តរភាពចាប់តាំងពីឆ្នាំ ២០២៣។ បច្ចុប្បន្នដំណាក់កាលទី១១នៃជំនួយនេះ កំពុងត្រូវបានអនុវត្ត ហើយដំណាក់កាលនេះនឹងបន្តរហូតដល់ខែកញ្ញា ឆ្នាំ២០២៥ ដោយមានការសហការពីរាជរដ្ឋាភិបាលកម្ពុជា។

ស្ថានទូតជប៉ុនប្រចាំព្រះរាជាណាចក្រកម្ពុជា

ទូរសព្ទ៖ ០២៣-២១៧-១៦១

អ៊ីម៉ែល៖ eco.jpn@pp.mofa.go.jp

គេហទំព័រ៖ <http://www.kh.emb-japan.go.jp>